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and you are now proceeding to the next question! Sir, just as Dr. Ahmad made a submission, I also would like to submit something and modest people like me also must get a chance.

Sir, my submission Is that some very good recommendations have been made by this Workshop. But I would like to tell that very recently, Sir, the Finance Minister stated publicly that the entire Fifth Five Year Plan will have to be recast because of the scarcity and paucity of funds. No, Sir. there are many recommendations on page 2 and page 3 about upgrading of the University education which will require a lot of funds. Is the honourable Minister in a position to say that if the Universities go in for implementing these recommendations, then it will be possible for the UGC to allot them sufficient funds?

PROF. S. NURUL HASAN: Sir, this is a very important question which my honourable friend, Shri Goray, has raised. I have myself gone through the recommendations of three of these Workshops as well as the other proposals which are under the consideration of the University Grants Commission. Sir, the implementation of these recommendations "would need funds and, at the moment, I am afraid it may not be possible to provide these fund.? and place them at the disposal of the UGC and this is one of the reasons why the Commission is not able to formulate any specific plans and we have not yet been able to give them any firm indication of the funds that would be made available to them within which they can formulate their   concrete
proposals.

MR.  CHAIRMAN;     Next q\iestion. Yes,
Mr. Monoranjan Roy.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, this is the very same question which I also put. But, at that time, he declined to answer.

SHRI N. G. GORAY: Sir, I would like to point out in thi6 connection that all the recommendations of the Workshop become nullified.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. Next question. Mr. Monoranjan Roy.

*441. {Transferred to the 12th December,
1974.]

*442. [The questioner (Shri Monoranjan Roy) was absent. For answer. vide col. 46 infra.]

Formation of a new Cadre of Medical Aid
Personnel

443. JSHRIMATI      RATHNABHAI
SREENIVASA RAO:

SHRIMATI  PRATIBHA
SINGH:

SHRIMATI  SUSHILA  SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: f

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a new cadre of medical aid personnel for the rural areas is being formed; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the scheme?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH ANI?
FAMILY PLANNING (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) and""(b) Yes, Sir. One of the terms of -reference of the group set up recently in the Ministry of Health %nd Family Planning includes training and organisation of this new cadre of para-medical personnel.

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Sushila
Shankar   Adivarekar.
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR: Sir, I would not like to remind the honourable Minister about the Directive Principles uf State Policy laid down in the Constitution with regard to ensuring medical aid to every soul in the country. But, Sir, I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether, after more than 25 years of our independence, any systematic survey has been' conducted to And out how many millions of our people are still suffering without any medical aid in the remote villages which are ia the hilly areas or in the desert areas and which are unapproachable for want of good communication. Are any medical facilities ever made available to such people?
What is the population of such villages which has not been approached? What are the number of dispensaries, etc., which are at a maximum distance from there?

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, in the last twenty years there has been an increase of the coverage of our medical services in the rural areas, which Is clearly brought out by one figure that I will give. And that is that out of the total number of 5,225 blocks in the country we have got now 5,268 primary health centres. Every primary health centre is expected to cover 1,00,000 population. Below that there are sub-centres, which are expected to cover 10,000 population. We have 33,000
sub-centres functioning. Despite this, the fact remains, and the hon. Member is right when she says, that backward areas, particularly the mounfainous areas, are still very much neglected. I myself happen to cdtrie from an important mountainous and backward area. In my own constituency, I am .ware of the fact that there are still places where medical aid is not available within a reasonable distance. In the fifth' Five Year Plan our programme is to extend the outreach in order to cover as many areas as possible.

SHRIMATI    SUSHILA    SHANKAR

ADIVAREKAR: I would like to know what population you will be able to cover during the Fifth Five Year Plan. Up till now, the population that we have covered has not been up to  the target.

DR. KARAN SINGH: If we are able to fulfil our target of setting up sub-centres, one for every 10,000 of population, then it will come up in six years.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR:   What about doctors?

DR. KARAN SINGH: About doctors, I have got the latest figures. Out of 5,000 and odd primary health centres there are only about 45 centres which do not have doctors.
In all others, at least one doctor Is there.
However, we want to have two doctors.

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: It U not correct.
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SHRI SALIL KUMAR GANGULI: Is it & fact that The doctors working in the primary centres are dissatisfied because medicines are not supplied to them? Is it a fact that medicines worth KsV2O0 are supplied in a medical centre with one or two doctors per year?

DR. KARAN SINGH: The budget for medicines iw The Fifth Plan is Rs. 12,000 per year for the preliminary health centre and Rs.
2,000 per year for each sub-centre. This is certainly better than what it was. But I must admit that because of the rise in the prices of medicines, this allocation is also far from being adequate.    I will not say it is adequate.
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F.A.O. warning on shortage of Pesticides

444. SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY: f

SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI:
SHRIMATI MARGARET

ALVA:
SHRI   HARSH   DEO   MALA-

VIYA:

DR.  R.  K.   CHAKRABARTI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have taken note of a warning from the Food and Agriculture Organisation to the effect fifaT from 1975 a serious shortage of pesticides * would hit de veloping countries even more than 'the shortage of fertilisers; and

(b) if so, what'is Government's assessment about the requirement of pesticides in India in 1975, and what steps are being taken to meet the shortage of pesticides during that year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
IRRIGATION      (SHRI     ANNA-
SAHEB P. SHINDE): fa) and (b) A fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri N.   R.
Choudhury.

statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. To meet the likely global shortage of pesticides, the Government of India are taking special steps to maximise indigenous production and bulk import of pesticides through the State Trading Corporation. Steps have also been taken to rationalise internal distribution of available pesticides within the country. To minimise the use of. pesticides, pest surveillance, forecasting and warning systems have been established, so that pest epidemics could be controlled before they assume large proportions. Increasing attention is also being paid to the biological control of pests, thereby minimising the use of pesticides.

(b) The assessment of the requirements of pesticides in 1975-76 has been taken in hand and is expected to be finalised in the beginning of 1975 at the All India Plant Protection Conference which will be attended by the representatives of the State Governments, Pesticide Industry etc. A Task Force on Pesticides set up by the Planning Commission to consider the requirement of various types of pesticides tturing the 5th Plan period have assessed the requirements of pesticides for 1975 as around 57,000 tonnes of technical grade material. Based on this and the assessment which would be finalised at the All India Plant Protection Conference, the Government will be taking steps for increasing the indigenous production and to the extent necessary arrange for import.

SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY: Sir, in the statement the Minister said that they are taking steps to rationalise within the country the international distribution of the available pesticides. May I know from the Minister the total indigenous production of pesticfdes"
"Tor  distribution

